the Firm nor any member or employee of the Firm undertakes responsibility arising in any way whatsoever
to any party in respect of this Report contrary to the aforesaid purpose.

Yours faithfully,

BDO PLT   Lee Wee Hoong
201906000013 (LLP0018825-LCA) & AF 0206 03316/07/2025 J
Chartered Accountants   Chartered Accountant

504

Registration No. 199801004408 (460535-H)

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION REPORT

Mega Fortris Berhad (199801004408 (460535 - H))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

i

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position have been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the audited consolidated statements of financial
position of the Group as at 30 June 2024 based on the assumptions that the transactions set out in Note 1.3 had been effected on that date, and should be read in conjunction with the
notes thereon.

As at 30 June 2024
Adjustment for

Public Issue
Pro Forma I

After Public Issue
Adjustments for
Use of Proceeds

Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and Use of
Proceeds

Note RM RM RM RM RM
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 81,207,123 - 81,207,123 - 81,207,123
Right-of-use assets 12,183,420 - 12,183,420 - 12,183,420
Intangible assets 5,017,876 - 5,017,876 - 5,017,876
Trade and other receivables 4,407,851 - 4,407,851 - 4,407,851
Other investments 716,946 - 716,946 - 716,946
Deferred tax assets 411,099 - 411,099 - 411,099

103,944,315 - 103,944,315 - 103,944,315

Current assets

Inventories 34,081,868 - 34,081,868 - 34,081,868
Trade and other receivables 67,906,098 - 67,906,098 - 67,906,098
Contract assets 29,397 - 29,397 - 29,397
Current tax assets 1,515,836 - 1,515,836 - 1,515,836
Cash and bank balances 3 42,694,094 99,074,910 141,769,004 (11,095,059) 130,673,945

146,227,293 99,074,910 245,302,203 (11,095,059) 234,207,144
   Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 648,012 - 648,012 - 648,012

TOTAL ASSETS 250,819,620 99,074,910 349,894,530 (11,095,059) 338,799,471

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 4 34,854,974 99,074,910 133,929,884 (2,972,247) 130,957,637
Reserves 4 90,037,026 - 90,037,026 (8,122,812) 81,914,214

124,892,000 99,074,910 223,966,910 (11,095,059) 212,871,851
Non-controlling interests 1,263,844 - 1,263,844 - 1,263,844

TOTAL EQUITY 126,155,844 99,074,910 225,230,754 (11,095,059) 214,135,695

505

Registration No. 199801004408 (460535-H)

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION REPORT

Mega Fortris Berhad (199801004408 (460535 - H))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

ii

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024 (continued)

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position have been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the audited consolidated statements of financial
position of the Group as at 30 June 2024 based on the assumptions that the transactions set out in Note 1.3 had been effected on that date, and should be read in conjunction with the
notes thereon. (continued)

As at 30 June 2024
Adjustment for

Public Issue
Pro Forma I

After Public Issue
Adjustments for
Use of Proceeds

Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and Use of
Proceeds

Note RM RM RM RM RM
LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 2,525,062 - 2,525,062 - 2,525,062
Borrowings 38,437,770 - 38,437,770 - 38,437,770
Lease liabilities 7,000,116 - 7,000,116 - 7,000,116
Other payables   486,792 -   486,792 -   486,792

48,449,740 - 48,449,740 - 48,449,740
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 22,049,941 - 22,049,941 - 22,049,941
Borrowings 47,367,818 - 47,367,818 - 47,367,818
Lease liabilities 4,615,465 - 4,615,465 - 4,615,465
Contract liabilities 550,379 - 550,379 - 550,379
Current tax liabilities 1,401,915 - 1,401,915 - 1,401,915

75,985,518 - 75,985,518 - 75,985,518
   Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale 228,518 - 228,518 - 228,518

TOTAL LIABILITIES 124,663,776 - 124,663,776 - 124,663,776

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 250,819,620 99,074,910 349,894,530 (11,095,059) 338,799,471

Net assets (RM) 126,155,844 - 225,230,754 - 214,135,695

Number of ordinary shares in issue 697,099,480 147,873,000 844,972,480 - 844,972,480

Net assets attributable to equity holders per ordinary share (RM) 0.18 0.27 0.25

506

Registration No. 199801004408 (460535-H)Registration No. 199801004408 (460535-H)

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION REPORT

6

Mega Fortris Berhad (199801004408 (460535 - H))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

iii

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

1. INTRODUCTION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND LISTING SCHEME

1.1 Introduction

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position of Mega Fortris Berhad (“Mega Fortris” or
the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) as at 30 June 2024 (“Pro Forma Consolidated SOFP”)
together with the notes thereon, for which the Board of Directors of the Company are solely responsible,